

No. 19-11825-HH

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NICHOLAS WUKOSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division
Case No. 9:18-cr-80166, Hon. Donald M. Middlebrooks

**REPLY BRIEF OF
NICHOLAS WUKOSON**

Thomas A. Burns
Arda Goker
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Nicholas Wukoson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. The Government breached the plea agreement	1
A. The Government mischaracterizes the prosecutor’s advocacy against the recommended sentence (U.S. Argument I.B)	1
1. The prosecutor’s explanation of why he agreed to recommend a four-year sentence went far beyond mere candor toward the tribunal	2
2. The prosecutor’s advocacy against the four-year recommended sentence cannot properly be characterized as mere discussion of relevant sentencing facts	18
3. The prosecutor used witnesses to circumvent his obligation to recommend a four-year sentence	21
B. The standard of review is de novo, not plain error (U.S. Argument I.C)	25
C. Even under plain-error review, the Government’s breach would still require reversal (U.S. Argument I.C).....	27
D. The appellate remedy is simple and imposes minimal administrative costs	30

CONCLUSION.....31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beasley v. Stewart</i> , 28 Fed. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2001) (unpublished)	22, 23, 24
<i>Clement v. McCaughtry</i> , 1993 WL 513886 (7th Cir. 1993) (unpublished).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Reider v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2015)	26
* <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	28
<i>Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 589 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Benchimol</i> , 471 U.S. 453 (1985)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 12, 1981)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Boatner</i> , 966 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1992)	8

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 500 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1974)	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Bullcoming</i> , 579 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2009)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 960 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Carrazana</i> , 921 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Crusco</i> , 536 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1976).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Cruz-Mercado</i> , 360 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Gapinski</i> , 422 Fed. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
* <i>United States v. Grandinetti</i> , 564 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Haber</i> , 299 Fed. App'x 865 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Horsfall</i> , 552 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Jefferies</i> , 908 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Lejare-Rada</i> , 319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Obey</i> , 790 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	28
* <i>United States v. Rewis</i> , 969 F.2d 985 (11th Cir. 1992)	9, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 565 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2009)	28
* <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 77 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Tobon-Hernandez</i> , 845 F.2d 277 (11th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Zinn</i> , 321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Upton v. Day & Zimmerman NPS</i> , 2018 WL 465979 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 2018)	23

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3553	2, 3, 5, 19, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3771	22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254	24

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51	26
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-1.3	5
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-3.3	5
